MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

dence by reason of his absence from the state in the military service of the United States or of this state.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this state, are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their-respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives at the next general or special state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be: "Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature to provide for longer residence to qualify as a voter?" And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations, ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved February 25, 1937.

Chapter 5

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interests of the State in a Certain Lot of Land to the Augusta Trust Company.

Conveyance of certain land, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the interest of the state in an undivided ¼ part of the south half of township 3, range 6, B. K. P. W. K. R. (Upper Enchanted Township), according to a survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by S. F. Weston et als in 1850; also the right to cut and carry away timber and grass from an undivided 1/6 part of the re-

544 FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY LAND IN AROOSTOOK COUNTY CHAP. 7

served lands on said south half of said township, which lands and rights were sold for taxes of the year 1931, to Augusta Trust Company of Augusta, Maine, in consideration of the payment by said Augusta Trust Company of the sum of \$1,298.27, said payment representing the total of the state, county and district taxes on said property and rights for the years 1931 to 1936, both inclusive, together with interest thereon to February 1, 1937.

Approved February 25, 1937.

Chapter 6

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interests of the State in a Certain Lot of Land to Elmer E. Newbert, Trustee.

Conveyance of certain land, authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the interest of the state in an undivided 1/4 part of the south half of township 3, range 6, B. K. P. W. K. R. (Upper Enchanted Township), according to a survey and plan of said township made and returned to the land office of the state of Maine by S. F. Weston et als in 1850; also the right to cut and carry away timber and grass from an undivided 1/6 part of the reserved lands on said south half of said township, which lands and rights were sold for taxes of the year 1931, to Elmer E. Newbert, Trustee under indenture of November 16, 1932 for the benefit of the creditors of W. D. Hutchins, in consideration of the payment by said Elmer E. Newbert, Trustee of the sum of \$1,298.27, said payment representing the total of the state, county and district taxes on said property and rights for the years 1931 to 1936, both inclusive, together with interest thereon to February 1, 1937.

Approved Feb. 25, 1937.

Chapter 7

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Land in the County of Aroostook.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Willie Tardif of St. Agatha, Aroostook county, undivided half of lot 293, 93 acres, in T. 17, R. 5, west of the east line of the state, Aroostook county.

Approved February 26, 1937.